JOHN CARVER CONSULTING

Environmental Consulting ® Civil Engineering

RECEIVED

November 20, 2006 By dehloptoxic at 8:40 am, Dec 05, 2006
Project 5515

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT 800 West Grand Avenue
Oakland, Alameda County, California
RO#00000112
TANK REMOVAL REPORT TRANSMITTAL

Dear Mr. Wickham;
As requested, I an uploading a Tank Removal Report for the subject site. The report was
prepared by a Tank Removal Contractor.
if there are any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

Sincerely,
P
"‘“Q'\J\""@J\rr)
John Carver
CivibEngineer/Registered EnNrésmenial

670 Vernon Street #401 ' Phone 415 235 4648
Oakland, California 94610 FAX: 510 595 6821
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Received


Constructlon Services, Inc.

W

o ._3‘;::-ngear Mr. Kehsky

1550 Wallace Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94124, Phone (415) 822-4555 FAX:(415) 822-5290
* Corporate Offices 5200 Redwood Highway South, Petaluma, CA 94952 Phone (707) 766-9511 FAX (707) 766-9049

i'-,"November 13,2006 . ~ LWCS26-137
Mr Greg Kelisky

2627 Lombard Street
San Francisco, CA 94123
RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL
. - 800 WEST GRAND AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

i Enclosed is the Underground Storage Tank Removal Report documenting
w00 activities associated with the removal of the underground storage tank (UST) at
. 800 West Grand Avenue, San Francisco, California. The 3,500-gallon UST was

-~ used to'store Stoddard solvent. -

S ' ‘UST removal activities were performed in accordance with the UST Removal
R " Regulations of the Oakland Fire Department, Fire Prevention Bureau.

" A copy of the attached report will be forwarded to Inspector Keith Matthews of
- the Fire Prevention Bureau of the Oakland Fire Department and Jerry Wickham
~with Alameda County Environmental Health Services.

If you have any questions or comments concerning this report, please call us.

Sincerely,

Enclosure N

CcC:

Inspector Keith Matthews, Fire Prevention Bureau, Oakland Fire
Department

www.lwconstruction.net
General Engineering Contractors License No. 507442

Certified for Hazardous Substances Removal and Remedial Actions



Construction Services, Inc.

1550 Wallace Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94124, Phone (415) 822-4555 FAX (415) 822-5290 ,
Corporate Offices 5200 Redwood Highway South, Petaluma, CA 94952 Phone (707) 766-9511 FAX (707) 766-9049

. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL
800 WEST GRAND AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
NOVEMBER 13,2006
LWCS 26-137
Prepared for:

Greg Kelisky

- Prepared by:

George Wilson

www.lwconstruction.net -
General Engineering Contractors License No. 507442 _ ,
* Certified for Hazardous Substances Removal and Remedial Actions. .~ - -




W Construction Services, Inc. - S |
: 1550 Wallace Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94124, Phone (415) 822-4555 FAX (415) 822-5290

Corporate Offices 5200 Redwood Highway South, Petaluma, CA 94952 Phone (707) 766-9511 FAX (707) 766-9049

November 13, 2006 - LWCS 26__'-127

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL
: ~ 800 WEST GRAND AVENUE
- OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INTRODUCTION

At the request of Greg Kelisky, L & W Construction Services, Inc. (L&W) removed one
3,500-gallon Underground Storage Tank (UST) from 800 W. Grand Avenue, Oakland,
California (Figure 1- Vicinity Map). The 3,500-gallon UST was used to store Stoddard
solvent. ' UST removal activities were performed in accordance with the UST Removal
Regulations of the Fire Prevention Bureau of the Oakland Fire Department. The UST
was decontaminated and transported to ECI, a recycling fac111ty

BACKGROUND

The site is located at the northwest corner of West Grand Avenue and West Street in
Oakland, California. The 3,500-gallon UST was located beneath the sidewalk of West
Street on the east side of the Site. The UST dimensions were seven feet eight inches in
diameter by twelve feet four inches in length and the tank was of single-walled steel
construction. The top of the UST was approximately three feet below surface grade
(Figure 2 -Sampling Plan). .

 UST REMOVAL

Tank Permit No. T06-0061 for the tank removal was 1ssued by the the Fire Prevention
Bureau of the Oakland Fire Department. Excavation Permit Number X0601216, dated
October 11, 2006, was also obtained from the City of Oakland, Department of Public
Works for removal of the tank. Permit copies are found in Appendix A. _

On October 10, 2006, the contents of the 3,500-gallon UST was pumped out and the tank
triple rinsed. The piping to the tank was opened and rinsed with soap and water under
high pressure during tank cleaning. The piping rinsate was flushed back into the UST.
The liquid was removed from the UST under State Waste Manifest Document Number

_ 000923186 by Clearwater Environmental of Fremont, California. A copy of this manifest
is found in Appendix B. A sample of the UST rinsate was collected and sent to a state
certified laboratory for analysis. Laboratory certificates of analysis and chain of custody
are found in Appendlx C.

The UST was removed from the excavation on November 3, 2006 in the presence of
InspectOr Keith Matthews of the Fire Prevention Bureau of the Oakland Fire '

www.Iwconstruction.net
General Engmeenng Contractors License No. 507442 _
Certxﬁed for Hazardous Substances Removal and Remedlal Actlons R A




The UST was subsequently transported to ECI of R1chmond Cahforma, for disposal. A
copy of the manifest documenting the disposal of the UST, Manifest #001382309, and
Hazardous Waste Tank Closure Certification are provided in Appendix B. The piping

~ was cut and removed. _

The UST excavation was lined with visqueen and backfilled with baserock to secure the
site pending direction from Alameda County Environmental Health.

Digital Photographs documenting the UST removal activities are found in Appendix D.
SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Soil sampling was performed on November 3, 2006. In total, three soil samples were
- retrieved following the UST removal. The soil samples were collected at the east and
- west sides of the UST at two feet below the tank bottom. One four-point composite soil :
. .sample was also collected from the excavation spoils stockp11e for analysis (F1gure 2 '
_ Sampl1ng Plan). - . _ _ _ ' j

 The soil samples were collected in pre-cleaned stainless steel tubes. The filled stainless 1
steel tubes were capped with aluminum foil and plastic caps at each end and sealed. N

- The rinsate sample was collected in a 40 ml glass vial. Following collection, the rinsate i
and soil samples were properly labeled and placed in a chilled cooler to preserve the |
samples until delivery to the analytical laboratory. Chain of Custody protocol was

" followed during sampling procedures and transport to the selected testing laboratory.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

The rinsate and soil samples were sent to ABC Environmental Laboratories of Pico San
Rivera, California, a state certified laboratory, for analysis. '

The rinsate sample was analyzed for:
Stoddard Solvent by Method 8015M

~ The so1l samples were analyzed for:

B TPH Diesel and Stoddard Solvent by Method 8015M '
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEX) and Oxygenates by
‘Method 8260B ;
Total Lead by EPA Method 7420 1

’ LABORATORY AN ALYTICAL RESULTS

: Cop1es of the Chain of Custody forms and all laboratory data sheets are presented in
: Append1x C. The results are as follows:

Analysis of the rinsate sample (#26-137 TR collected from the UST indicated no
detection of TPH as Stoddard Solvent above minimum laboratory detection -
-limits. »




' ~Ana1y51s of the soil sample (#26 137-A) collected from the east side of the UST
"excavation indicated no detection of TPH as Diesel, BTEX, MTBE, ETBE, DIPE,
TAME or TBA above minimum laboratory detection limits. TPH as Stoddard
- Solvent was reported to be present at 1100 PPM.

Analysis of the soil sample (#26-137—B) collected from the west side of the UST

. excavation indicated no detection of BTEX, MTBE, ETBE, DIPE, TAME or TBA
above minimum laboratory detection limits. TPH as Diesel was reported to be
present at 15.2 ppm and TPH as Stoddard Solvent was reported to be present at
5550 ppm. :

Analysis of the soil sample (#26-137 SP 1,2,3,4 Comp) collected from the
excavation spoils indicated no detection of BTEX, MTBE, ETBE, DIPE, TAME or
TBA above minimum laboratory detection limits. TPH as Diesel was reported to
be present at 13.1 ppm and TPH as Stoddard Solvent was reported to be present
at 189 ppm..

| -'DI'.SCUSSION_

The UST was decontaminated, removed, and transported to ECI for disposal. Soil stains
and solvent odors were noted during UST removal activities. No holes were observed
in the tank during the UST inspection. Groundwater was not encountered.

Laboratory analytical results of the soil samples collected from the excavation and
~ soil stockpile indicated the presence of TPH as Stoddard Solvent. TPH as diesel was
found in two samples at low levels. BTEX and Oxygenates were not reported to be
present above minimum laboratory detection limits.

EXCLUSION

* LWES assumes no respon31b111ty or liability for the reliance hereon or hereof of the |
_ 1nformat10n contamed in this report by anyone other than the party to whom it is
addressed .
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L&W Construction Services, Inc. | Project No. 26-137 | Figure 1 - Site Map:
1550 Wallace Avenue =~ - Date: 10/10/06 800 W. Grand Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94124 ' | JML Oakiand, California




Stockpile on site - 

Sample Number
26-137-SP-A,B,C,D

- four point composite

- sample of excavated
overburden soil

6!_0"

[/

A

Sample Numbef

26-137-B ,

west side of tank at

2 feet below tarlk bottom

78!_9"
Sidewalk
. ﬂ ] 14'_0"
- Sidewalk

9'-6" - A

~ West Grand Avenue Pavement

NORTH

3,500 gallon vertical

. Stoddard Fluid Tank
(7'-8" diameter by

12 feet high)

. \Sample Number
26-137-A
east side of tank at
2 feet below tank bottom

West Street
pavement

EW Construction Services, Inc.

- 415 822 4555

SAMPLING PLAN
800 West Grand Avenue
Oakland, California

| by: jnc | Scale 1" =10’ INovember2006_| ﬁgure2

™ Project 26-137
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APPENDIX A

PERMITS
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. ‘l:- L . o A .~ ~ e e Y e e \-‘;‘:" . ]
s ST OAKLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT,OES . - N
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE/REMOVAL FIELD INSPECI'ION REPORT
L L &pls At ;}&w&*f‘v
$ac Address: %0 we ‘.‘Sf'/ﬂ é{ Name ofFaclllty' ‘G ey 7 4 7 o
Lo Jeocs Adection oS Contact on site: éggrﬁ;ﬁ/// TGI5 522 455K
Duc and Time ofArnval ;}/HV 2 é SO oo HM Contractor/Consultant: éearg e l:2cf62 7 : % ! ié }
General. Requlrements Yes | No | N/A. ' _ General Requirements Yes | No | N/A
§ Agproved closure plan on site. L X ' "|. Site Safety Plan’ propcrly signed. % .,
v Chngcs to approved plan noted. e )" e 40B C ﬁre extmgmsher on site. Ty N
s properly stored/haypgrted - — S | | “NoSmoking” signs posted. x \ v
,~ i-ac:pt for adequate dry ice noted. - PR )( _ T .| Gas detector challenged by mspector L O
‘. r—&/ﬁc{ﬂy 1> 2 o ’53 " " = _ YR i
2 Tank Observations - T#H1 | T# | T# T # .T.ank-Observatlons _ ZI' #1: | TH2 | TH | T #4
8 Tak Capacity (gallons) ggj(] E Obyvious corrosion? _ - fy,)
38 Mwacrial last stored =il ‘| Obvious odors from.tank? Alp
mmused(pounds) | Hod _ | .Seamsintact?. b Y
ECambustible gas conccntratxon ‘as %LEL Wote hme & samplmg point) Tank bed.backfill material | » 205 |
m S Q ai, ‘6 | Obvious discoloration? - 1A~ | .
Obyvious odors ex tank bed? K“" Bz
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veen concentration as ’/o_volume ﬂ\lote hme &samplmg pomt.) | Sheén/product on water? . | AL S~ 1,
a4 4"3 e : - | Tank tagged by transporter? | ‘Zéd N e
[ Tank wrapped for transport? - | Agd - [ [ [
| Tank plugged w/ ventcap? - |. X N
Material | Date/timie tank hauled off? - .'I[fg_!/@gﬂ e
png/Coating, if any - " No. of soil samples taken? - 2. :
oms holes? Depth of soil samples ( ft. bgs) . ll&"
Piping Removal - — ' Yes | No [ N/A | | General Observatlons | Yes | No [ N/A
mg removed hauled-off w/ tanks? [ - \ A [ Leak from any tank suspected?’ - ,.V
s holes on pipes? /]/ | “Leak Report™ form given to the operator? o Y
s odors from pipes? /‘r Obvxously contaminated soil ex_cavated? X o
s soil disccloratipn__ih piping_-h'cneh?- o Soil stockpile sampled? )( » :
s odors from piping trench? - i | Stockpile lmedANDeovefed? x| ;/f’"
m piping trench? .~ v Water in excavation sampled? X .
er & depth of soil samples from pnpmg trench? - | Number/depth of water samples taken? _ & e
mier & depth of water samples from plplng_ueqch? R All samples propcrly preserved for transport? .. | X | d
Additional Observations | Yes | No | N/A "SITE & SAMPLING DIAGRAM
ex sampling protocols acceptable? \( t{ - .
“chain of custody” noted? { - _ ' } . e EN SR N
i - . . . . - . S ’:_' z
ﬂodinor\c_overéﬁ?\ - B : _ <’:’:-){ _ N ’ "r}f-ﬁf ~ é?S
. s et . - ' N - Y & - ’ R o
gt fenced or barricaded? - N : , : K , ;* SRS :
er a registered HW hauler?- N 7y 7 b uesd K'-? - o
 HW Manifest completed? \x’ 7T 3 A / T8 |
(1 Angr n gy G ' 3
onsultant reminded of oomplete B SR 'ﬁm.;e i ‘f‘jx 1 ? Iz “/”{"‘"f Ly
Report due within 30 days?. A e o B £ (oo /// ' l? 'd tfl‘h o
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SIGNED

PHONE

(707) 766 9511~

SIGHATUR

COMPANY. OR AGI:N

L&W. Construct 0 Se@,lnc S

A

- 9'4‘935'_:’2"'}? g

Redwood_ Hwy S Petaluma : :
STREET- - . CITY: . : S STATE 0 ZIP

. CONTACT PERSON PHONE " ,
Kehsky fin Unknown Greg Kelisky - (415) 351 0151' _.

27 Lombard Street ‘ .San Franc1sco '-.'CA : 94123

: . STREET . STATE- ZIP
NAME (iF APPLICABLE) - L PHONE “ u
' AT (415) 351 0151‘ '

STREET‘. __
‘est Street

AGENCY

AGENCY NAME f :

_':(510) 622 2300

d dard Solvent. .

NAME

QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS) ; : ;
' X Unknown kﬁ I B

D Unknown |

FE DISCOVERED HOW DISCO\IERED- Tank Test E Tank Removal ' [:l Nursance Condltlons
¥ ‘ - E Inventory Control Subsurface Monttonng D Other y
DISCHARGE ,_BEGA.N i .1 METHOD USED T0 STOP DtSCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
ey Remove Contents - & Close. Tank . S
IZ UNKNOWN EI Repair Tank - ] change Procedure
AS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED? : [ ) D Replace Tank D Other
Sves ] no IR YES, DATE 11/3/2006 D Repalt Piping -

SOURCE OF DISCHARGE

' nk Leak I:I Prprng Leak E Unknown I:I Other i

CAUSE(S)

El Oven‘"ll I:l Corroslon El Rupture/FarIure E Unknown |:l Splll |:l Other L

Undetermmed E Sorl Only [] Groundwater I:l Drlnklng Water— (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)"_ NE

THECK ONE ONLY

No Action Taken |
Leak Being Confirmed

Remediation Plan .-/

' I:l Case Closed (Cleanup Completed or Unnecessary)
.0 Poliution Chéracterization - -

Preliminary Site Assessment \ Workplan Submrtted
£3 Preliminary Site Assessment Underway -

D B e .. [ Post Cleanup Monitoring in Progress
‘-_|:| Cleanup Underway sl

‘CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S)
{1 Cap Site (CD) R

-] Contamination Barrier. (CB)
1 Vacuum Extract (VE)

-0 Excavate & Treat (ET)

[O'No Action Required (NA) -

|71 Remove Frée-Product (FP)

|:| Pump & Treat Groundwater (GT)

O Treatment At Hookup HY

1 Enhanced Bio Degradatlon (IT)
[J Replace Supply (RS) '

] Vent Soil (VS) S

[ Other-

i ') Excavate-& Dispose (ED)




APPENDIX B

- MANIFESTS |
HAZARDOUS WASTE TANK
CLOSURE CERTIFICATION




' ' ' _ Form Approved. OMB No, 2050-0039

prnt o type. (Form de_s:gnedforuse on elite. (12-p|tch)typewﬁterL . e
UBIFORM HAZA 1. Generafor[D Number . 2.Page 1 of A, Emerme {ne§p9nsePhone R i, Manifest Tracking Number
MSTEMANIFI}EDS'OI'US : €3 foad i - ’ 5“"’9“3‘ - GQGQ‘“& 188 JJK

Generator's % (lf Mhen marﬂng address)

's Phone: -

rcsponer 1 Company Name US.EPAID Number

.-'\;\i“’f 3
U.S. EPA ID'Number
US.EPAIDNymber = .. .
R : ghe it
o | ®.US. DOTDmphon(lnduding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Ciass, 1D Number, __10.Coniners - { 1. 7otal | 12 Unit 13. Waste Codes
" adead(mg Group (ff any))- : Noi Type Quantity WLVol. )
1 ,
XTI B
t
g Lt N AL
: 1 - = -
: o

Somcal Handling Instructions and Additional Information

MTOR'SIOFFEROR’S CERTIFICATION: I hereby deciare that the confents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classnﬁed packaged, ;
nared and labeled/placarded, and are in all respacts in proper condition for transport actording to applicable Internationial and national govemmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary [
Exgoraey, | certify that the contetts of this consignment conform to-the terms of the attached EPA Acknowiedgment of Consent. ’ f

] kaartlly that the waste:minimization statement identified in-40 CFR'262.27(a) (if I-am & large quantity generator) ot (b} {ift am a small quantity generator).is frue.
r's Prinfed/Typed Name - ' D _ Signature = ). ) _ Month  Day ~ Year
iatonal STipments = — = : — A |
i fipments . [Jimporttous. o Hegetromus. Portofentrylextt .~ o |
signature (for exports only): ) B . - Dafe leaving U.S:: : |
B Mecrer Acknowedgment of Receipt of Meterisls . } L ‘ _ j
1 Pmted/‘l‘yped Name Signature ; oot S o Month Day Yeal:. |
] ) Pr'ntedn'yped Name - ' —— ' Signature - g Worth Day Year r
E - z — . < . i i - " ~ . ‘\
; Mﬂ/ indication Space D Ouanttty - D Type ' D Residue D Partial Rejettion D Full Rejection - "
i !
Manifest Reference Number: )
Faciity {or Generator) o U.S. EPAID Number [\
of Altemate Faciiity (or Generator) . : Month  Day  Year
) Waste Report Management Method Codes (l.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems) |
! 2. 3 4, P
! - i
i . [ .
Facdlity Owner or Operatw Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as noted in ltem 18a . 7 !
Name Signature ' .. Month .- Day - Year ’
' GENERATOR'S INITIAL COPY |

TC-22 (Rev. 3-05) Pravious editions are obsolete. -



or type {Fonn designed for: use 0 € ellte (12-plbh) lypewnter)

L | énngpg_royed.,.QMB, No. 20500039
HAZARDOUS' 1°°"°‘af°"DNumb°' |2 Pagedof Numbe

Us. EPA ID Number

1

Us. EPAibNurﬁb‘e}/ —

9. US, DOTDescnp‘ﬂon (mdudmg ProperShlppmg Name, HazardClass ID Nurrber --._10.Contsiners - - -l ~11.Total - | -12. Unit |-
and Paing Grotip (if any)) - '

1‘;& » ;‘3‘{

Ing fo applicable intemaﬂonal and naﬁo
it confoimi: 1o:thie ferms of the-attachéd EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.

ntifiedTn:40: CFR 262 27(a) {if 1 am.a large quantity genemm) 0z{b) (|f Tam asmall quanﬂty=genemtof) Istiue.

S . . ; Portof entrylexdt -
smature (forexpomonly) o : o 7 Dateledving U.S:

AdmowledgmentofReoelptofMateﬂals o

lndltaﬂonSpace D — e [ Residue o ,DPa:ﬂaIRéjeéﬂbn - _DFuuRejecﬂon ~

oFackty forGoneraol, v —  Us EPADNumber

of Aftemate Facilty (o Generatot) ——~~ - ) . T Worty Day  Year

Wasts Roport Management Method Codes (ie,, codes for hazanous wasts treatment, disposal, and recycing systems) ]
2. L 3, : - 4

N Faciity Owner or Operator: Centification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest excapt as notéd in'lterh 18a : - : N
i gped Name Signature T _ _ “Month.  ‘Day  Year

(Rev. 3-05) Previous editions are obsolete. GENERATOR'S INITIAL COPY

)
|




1 FACILITY IDENTIFICATION ST
 As) LFACILITY IDH" L ‘ ‘ l ‘ |11 I T

: lhrce muks)

. 'f CFRTIFICAT[ON

xamination of thc tank Iccrnfy the tank is’ v1sua1ly frcc from® pmduct slud ge, scale (thm. ﬂdky rcsxdual of tank contcnls), nnscatc smd dcbris,‘:}‘ fuﬁh(;r certify
nformanonv rovxdcd hcrcm is truc zmd a(.curan, to the bést of ) my knowledgc . : L . S e

STATUQ OR AFFlLlATlON OFCERTIPYING PERSON

I"CERTIHLR -
i ag0r |

0@/ K(q : U[/()ﬂ //)/ ’\_/ e D C,cmﬁcr 1sarcprcscnmt1vc ‘of the CUPA authonzed agcncy. ot LlA
AMFOF@TIHER )r..\; A 7 CLEW: Constr‘uctlon SN I O Yes I No P S o
GGOV‘ge J WHSOH SerVICes lﬂC. BT NPﬁCOFCUPA;authorizedagency,or‘LlA: R RO ‘7“'-‘
TNA e

" CERTIFIER v S ‘
If ccmhcr is othcr than CUPA ’ LlA chcck appropnatc box bclow

‘75§. D a.. Ccmﬁcd lndusmal Hyglcmst (CIH)
] EJ b Ccmﬁcd Safety Profcssmnal (csr)

» 7‘57.‘ ; I:] c. {Ccrt:ﬁcd Mannc Chcmlst (CMC)
D d.‘ R(:gmtcred Env:ronmcnml chhh Spccnahst (REHS)

738. E] e Prefcsswnal anlnecr (PE)

707 7,66/« 951‘l . N R . : R R Class: n ch\slcrcd Envnronmcnml Asscssor

CERTIl‘lC ATlON TIME ) ﬂ g 'Contmctors ‘Statc License Board hcenscd contractor (wx
" siibgtancé removal ccmﬁcahon) L

| m ch DNO

R th hazardous -,

yek, the-t kmmmrny ! 1 3" ‘wubN‘

ERTIFIER'S TANK MANAGEMLNT NSTRUCTIONS Fori %CRAP DEALER mqposm, FACILI’I’Y ETC:
UST has been tmple _‘.msed : ‘Rmsate analySIS attached

copyof (hns ceriificate shall accompany the, mnk 10.the rccyclmyd\sposal Iacxluy and-be provided 1o the agency overseeing Lank «:Iosure (i.c. CUPA or olh'er authorized !OC&! agency);  the

wner and/or operatar of lhe rank System; and lhe lnnk removﬂl contractor.

PCF HWF1249 (1/99) - 112 Rttpsfiwww.unidocs.org. |Rev. 02016100




APPENDIX C

- CHAIN OF CUSTODY
LABORATORY CERTIFICATES OF ANALYSIS




ABC Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Mr. GEQ. Wilson 10/18/2006

L & W Construction Services, Inc.

5200 Redwood Hwy S.
- Petaluma, CA 94952
Project: 26-137/Greg Kelisky
Project Site: 800 W. Grand Ave., Oakland, CA
Sample Date: 10/10/2006
Lab Job No.: L6J011

Dear Mr. GEO. Wilson:
Enclosed please find the analytical report for the samples received by ABC Environmental

Laboratories on 10/18/06 and analyzed by the following EPA methods:

%

EPA 8015M (Stoddard Solvent)
All analyses have met the QA/QC criteria of this laboratory.

The sample(s) arrived in good conditions (i.e., chilled, intact) and with a chain of custody
record attached. '

ABC Environmental Laboratories is certified by the CA DHS (Certificate No.2584). Thank
~ you for giving us the opportunity to serve you.

Please feel free to call me at (562) 699-7288 if our laboratory can be of further service to
you.

Respectfully,

ABC Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Ken Zheng, M.S.
. Laboratory Director

Enclosures

This cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

Tel/Fax: (562)699-7288

3701 San Gabriel River Parkway
Tel: (562)413-8343

Pico Rivera, CA 90660



ABC Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Client:
Project:
Project Site:
Matrix:

Batch No.:

L & W Construction Services, Inc.

26-137

800 W. Grand Ave., Oakland, CA

Water
BJ18-DW

EPA 8015M (Stoddard Solvent)
Reporting Unit: ug/L (PPB)

Lab Job No.:
Date Sampled:

Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Date Reported:

Le6Jo11
10/10/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006
10/18/2006

Client Sample ID Lab ID DF Stoddard Solvent
(C8-C14)
Reporting Limit 500
#26-137 TR. 1.6J011-1 1 ND

ND: Not Detected (at the specified limit).

DF: Dilution Factor

3701 San Gabriel River Parkway
Pico Rivera, CA 90660

Tel/Fax: (562)699-7288
Tel: (562)413-8343




ABC Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

EPA 8015M (Stordard Solvent)
Batch QA/QC Report

Client: L & W Construction Services, Inc. Lab Job No.: L6J011
Project: 26-137 _ Lab Sample ID: LCS
Matrix: Water Date Analyzed: 10/18/2006
Batch No.: BJ18-DW Date Reported: 10/18/2006
LCS/LCSD Report
Unit: mg/L (PPM)

%RPD %Rec
Analyte | Method Spike LCS LCSD | LCS LCSD %RPD | Accept | Accept

Blank Conc. %Rec. Y%rec. Limit Limit
TPH-S ND 500 545 554 109 111 2 20 80-120
3701 San Gabriel River Parkway Tel/Fax: (562)699-7288

Pico Rivera, CA 90660 © Tel: (562)413-8343
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| CHAIN OF CUSTODY ;.ab Job I;Ixmb;r Lé; Tof/

Goolbs Mz

Fax# %= feé- 9049

< Qihrprt?

Date

Project No/ Name i Project Site
6£65 Keised 1200 ) GoAND Ave,, TRELAND, CA
Client Sample Collection| Matrix Sample No., type* &
Sample 1D Time Type [Preserve cg;lz;:igfer

EPA8260B (VOCs & Oxygenates)

EPAB260B(BTEX & Oxygenates)
EPA8021B (BTEX & MTBE)

EPA8015M / 8015B (Gasoline)
EPA8015M / 8015B (Diesel)

EPA8081A (Organochlorine Pesticides)

EPA 8082 (PCBs)
EPA418.1 (TRPH)

EPA9040/9045 (PH)

EPA 7000s (Metals)
CAM 17 Metals

Laboratories, Inc.  Tel/ Fax: 562-699-7288
Cli ent Name . '
I OonsTRUCT 00 5’6'124/ / Cé '/{N o Analyses Requested Turn Around Time Requested
Addfess W Rush 8 (224 Hours
'QG)Z«C(I?D W 5 %T/OZMVA C4 G449 é 1 2-3 days Normal
Repon Attention ¢ Phone #7707 74& - G5/( |sampled By

Sample Receipt Conditions

Chilled

[Xntact

Sample Seals .

Lab

Sample D

Remarks A

#74-

137 TE

1o o/t 0220

W

I VR

TP - Stodled Sl

Lol /-

Relinquished By

fbk/%{ﬂ%’\)

I%’M’

Time

Lot LanZnolos 51 Uittt

Note: samples are discarded 30 days atter results are |

e it s e 2 T Ty
, a ks |75 B, Jabs Ferihr
I
(Matnx Code @éﬁrmkmg Water SL=Siudge Preservative Code  IC=lce SH=NaOH * Sample Container Types:
GW=Ground Water SS=SoiVSediment HC=HCI ST=Na2S203 T=Tedlar Air Bag Bx= Brass Tube E= EnCore |
WW=Waste Water AR=Air HN=HNO3 HS=H2S04 G=Glass Container P=Plastic Bottie ]
SD=Solid Waste PP=Pure Product . ST= Steel Tube V=VOA Vial




| ABC Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Mr. George Wilson ’ 11/10/2006
L & W Construction Services, Inc.

5200 Redwood Hwy S.

Petaluma, CA 94952

Project Name: 26-137

Project Site: 800 W. Grand Ave., Oakland
Sample Date: 11/3/2006

Lab Job No.: L6K010

Dear Mr. George Wilson:

Enclosed please find the analytical report for the samples received by ABC Environmental
Laboratories on 11/09/06 and analyzed by the following EPA methods:

EPA 8260B (BTEX & Oxygenates)
EPA 8015M (Diesel & Stoddard Solvent)
EPA 7420 (Lead)

All analyses have met the QA/QC criteria of this laboratory.

The sample(s) arrived in good conditions (i.e., chilled, intact) and with a chain of custody
record attached.

ABC Environmental Laboratories is certified by the CA DHS (Certificate No.2584). Thank
you for giving us the opportunity to serve you.

Please feel free to call me at (562) 699-7288 if our laboratory can be of further service to
you.

Respectfully,

ABC Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Ko

Ken Zheng, M.S.
Laboratory Director

Enclosures

This cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

3701 San Gabriel River Parkway Tel/Fax: (562)699-7288
Pico Rivera, CA 90660 Tel: (562)413-8343



ABC Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Client: ) L & W Construction Services, Inc. Lab Job No.:

L6K010
Project Name: 26-137 Date Sampled: 11/3/2006
Project Site: 800 W. Grand Ave., Oakland Date Received: 11/9/2006
Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 11/9/2006
Batch No.: 1109-VOCS Date Reported:  11/10/2006
EPA 8260B (BTEX, Oxygenates)
Reporting Unit: mg/kg (PPM)
Date Analyzed ~ 11/09/06 11/09/06 |  11/09/06
Dilution Factor 500* 500* 1
Lab Sample L.D. L6K010-1 | L6K010-2 *L6K010-3
Client Sample L.D. 26-137-A 26-137-B | SP1,2,3,4 Comp.
Compound RL
Benzene 0.005 ND ND ND
Toluene | 0.005 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND ND ND
Total Xylene 0.010 ND ND ND
MTBE 0.005 ND ND ND
Ethyl-t-buty] Ether(ETBE) 0.005 ND ND ND
"|Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) 0.005 ND ND ND
TAME 0.005 ND ND ND
t-Butanol (TBA) 0.020 ND ND ND
ND: Not Detected (at the specified limit).
RL: Reporting Limit.
*; High dilution factor due to high concentration of some hydrocarbons other than BTEX & Oxygenates.
3701 San Gabriel River Parkway Tel/Fax: (562)699-7288

Pico Rivera, CA 90660

Tel: (562)413-8343




AB C Ehyifdnmental Laboratories, Inc.

EPA 8260B (VOCs & Oxy.)

Batch QA/QC Report
Client: 1. & W Construction Services, Inc. Lab Job No.: L6KO010
Project Name: 26-137 Lab Sample ID: L.CS
Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 11/09/06
Batch No.: 1109-VOAS Date Reported: 11/10/06
LCS/LCSD Report
Unit: m:_ﬁjf

Compound Method | Spike | LCS | LCSD LCS LCSD | %RPD | %RPD %Rec.

Blank | Conc. %Rec. | %Rec. Accept | Accept

Limit Limit

1,1-Dichloroethene | ND 0.020 | 0.018 | 0.018 90 90 0.0 20 80-120

Benzene ND 0.020 | 0.023 | 0.021 115 105 91 | 20 80-120

Trichloroethene ND 0.020 | 0.023 | 0.021 115 105 9.1 20 80-120

Toluene ND 0.020 | 0.024 | 0.021 120 105 13.3 20 80-120

|Chlorobenzene - ND 0.020 | 0.024 | 0.021 120 105 13.3 20 80-120

ND: Not Detected (at the specified limit).

3701 San Gabriel River Parkway

Pico Rivera, CA 90660

Tel/Fax: (562)699-7288

Tel: (562)413-8343




 ABC En&iro_nme_ntal Labbmtor_ies, Inc.

Client: L & W Construction Services, Inc. Lab Job No.: L6KO010
Project Name: 26-137 Date Sampled: 11/3/2006
Project Site: 800 W. Grand Ave., Oakland Date Received: 11/9/2006
Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 11/9/2006
Batch No: 1109-DS Date Reported: 11/10/2006
EPA 8015M (TPH-Diesel & Stoddard Solvent)
Reporting Unit: mg/kg (PPM)
Clie_nt Sample ID Lab ID -Stoddard Solvent Dies;l
Cs-C14 C14-Caz
Reporting Limit 10 10,

26-137-A L6K010-1 1100 ND

26-137-B L6K010-2 5550 15.2
26-137 SP1,2,3,4 Comp.| L6K010-3 189 13.1

3701 San Gabriel River Parkway
Pico Rivera, CA 90660

Tel/Fax: (562)699-7288

Tel: (562)413-8343




;ABC_E_nviionme’ntal Laboratories, Inc.

EPA 8015M (Diesel )

Batch QA/QC Report
Client: L & W Construction Services, Inc. Lab Job No.: L6KO010
Project Name 26-137 Lab Sample ID: LCS
Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 11/09/06
Batch No.: 1109-DS Date Reported: 11/10/06
LCS/LCSD Report
Unit: mg/kg

- _ %RPD | = %Rec

":Analyté | Method ‘.Spike.:' . LCS | LCSD | LCS | LCSD  %RPD Accept | - Accept

' . Blank | Conc. | %Rec. | Y%rec. | | Limit | Limit

TPH-D ND 500 433 446 86.6 89.2 3.0 20 80-120

" ND: Not Detected (at the specified limit)

3701 San Gabriel River Parkway
Pico Rivera, CA 90660

Tel/Fax: (562)699-7288
Tel: (562)413-8343




ABC Envifo_nmental Laboratories, Inc.

EPA 7420 Total Lead (Pb)
Batch QA/QC Report

Client: L & W Construction Services, Inc. Lab Job No.: L6KO010
Project Name: 26-137 Date Sampled:  11/3/2006
. Project Site: 800 W. Grand Ave., Oakland _ Date Received:  11/9/2006
Matrix: Soil ' Date Digested:  11/9/2006
Digestion Method: 3050 Date Analyzed: 11/9/2006
Batch No.: 1109-MTS Date Reported: 11/10/2006
LCS/LCSD Report
Unit: mg/kg PPM)

EPA Method | Spike [ LCS |[LCSD| LCS | LCSD [%RPD %RPD | %Rec.

Element Method | Blank | Conc. %Rec. | %Rec. Accept Accept

_ , Limit Limit

Lead (Pb) 7420 ND 5.0 | 5.03| 493 | 101 99 2 <20 80-120

. ND: Not Detected (at the specified limit).

3701 San Gabriel River Parkway Tel/Fax: (562)699-7288
Pico Rivera, CA 90660 Tel: (562)413-8343



-Client: '
" - Project Name:
. Projeet Site:

-~ Matrix: .

.'l?oi’atéh:No.:i SoL

L & W Construétion Services, In¢ - & .

26-137 -

~ ABC Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

800 W. Grand Ave., Oakland -

Digestion Method: 3050 -
©H109:MTS.

* Element

il b e b

* EPA 7420 Total Lead (Pb)
| Report Units: mg/kg (PPM) ‘

~Lab Job_ No.:

D_ate Sémpled;
Date Received:

Date Analyzed: i

Date ’Re\p"ort'éd:':? G
‘Date Répértéd:‘* R

- L6KO10
“11/3/2006

11/9/2006 °

11/9/2006° .1 -
111072006
11102006

; 3:701: San Gabriel R'i?@’-r- Parkway,
Pico: Rivera; CA 90660"

Tel/Fax: (562)699:7288
Tel: (562)413-8343




" ABC Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

EPA 7420 Total Lead (Pb)

Batch QA/QC Report

Client: L & W Construction Services, Inc. Lab Job No.: L6KO010
Project Name: 26-137 Date Sampled: ~ 11/3/2006
Project Site: 800 W. Grand Ave., Oakland Date Received:  11/9/2006
Matrix: Soil Date Digested:  11/9/2006
Digestion Method: * 3050 Date Analyzed: 11/9/2006
Batch No.: 1109-MTS Date Reported: 11/10/2006
LCS/LCSD Report
Unit: m PM)

EPA [Method | Spike [ LCS |LCSD| LCS | LCSD |%RPD %RPD %Rec.

Element Method | Blank | Conc. %Rec. | %Rec.! Accept Accept

. » » ' Limit ‘Limit

Lead (Pb) | 7420 ND 50 |503] 493 | 101 99 2 <20 80-120

ND: .Not Detected (at the specified limit).

3701 San Gabriel River Parkway

Pico Rivera, CA 90660

Tel/Fax: (562)699-7288

Tel: (562)413-8343
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Laboratories, Inc.

"3701 San Gabriel River Pkwy., Pico Rivera, CA 90660

Tel: 562-413-8343
Tel/ Fax: 562-699-7288
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